
Function

The reduced pressure zone backflow preventer can be used in all 
systems where there is danger of the potable water supply system 
being contaminated. It prevents an accidental reduction in the pressure 
in the distribution system from causing backflow from contaminated 
water in user installations.  The valve is ICC-ES certified to NSF/ANSI/
CAN 61, CSA B64.4, and AWWA C511. It is listed and certified by 
ASSE to Standard 1013, Seal Number 1748. It complies with codes 
IPC, IRC, NPC and UPC for use in accordance with the US and 
Canadian plumbing codes, and standard NSF/ANSI/CAN 372, low 
lead. 
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Technical specifications

Materials
Body:           DZR low-lead brass, EN 1982 CC768S all sizes except 2" is CB480K-DW
Cover:   DZR low-lead brass, EN 12165 CW724R all sizes except 2" is CB480K-DW
Check valves:  PSU-POM-CW724R
Springs:  stainless steel
Diaphragms and seals:  peroxide-cured EPDM

Isolation ball valves, inlet and outlet 
Body material: C89833 low-lead bronze
Ball: 304 stainless steel
Handle and nut: steel
Seat ring and packing gland: PTFE
Gland nut: brass
Stem: low-lead brass
 
Performance
Suitable Fluids:  water
Max. working pressure:  150 psi (10 bar)
Max. working temperature:  150°F (65°C)
Pressure test ports:  ¼" NPT upstream, intermediate, downstream
   
Connections:  ½”, ¾”, 1", 1¼", 1½" and 2" NPT female & press
   

Certifications
1. Listed and certified by ASSE to Standard 1013, Seal Number 1748. 
2. CSA B64.4 and AWWA C511 compliant, certified by ICC-ES, file PMG 1433.
3. NSF/ANSI/CAN 61 compliant, certified by ICC-ES, file PMG 1512.
4. NSF/ANSI/CAN 372, California HSC 116875, United States S.3874, Vermont Act 193, and
    Maryland HB 372 compliant, certified by ICC-ES, file PMG 1360.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTION / CONSIGNE DE SÉCURITÉ

This safety alert symbol will be used in this manual to draw attention to safety related instructions. When 
used, the safety alert symbol means ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED! 
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN A SAFETY HAZARD.

Ce symbole d'avertissement servira dans ce manuel à attirer l'attention sur la sécurité concernant instructions. Lorsqu'il 
est utilisé, ce symbole signifie ATTENTION ! DEVENEZ ALERTE ! VOTRE SÉCURITÉ EST EN JEU ! NE PAS 
SUIVRE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT PROVOQUER UN RISQUE DE SECURITE. 

    CAUTION: All work must be performed by qualified personnel trained in the proper application,
installation, and maintenance of systems in accordance with all applicable codes and ordinances.

ATTENTION: Tous les travaux doivent être effectués par du personnel qualifié formé à la bonne 
application, installation et maintenance des systèmes conformément aux codes et règlements locaux.

CAUTION: If the backflow preventer is not installed, commissioned and maintained properly, according 
to the instructions contained in this manual, it may not operate correctly and may endanger the user.

    ATTENTION: Si Disconnecteur n'est pas installé, mis en service et entretenu correctement, selon 
  les instructions contenues dans ce manuel, il peut ne pas fonctionner correctement et peut mettre en
  danger l'utilisateur.

CAUTION: Make sure that all the connecting pipework is water tight.

    ATTENTION: S'assurer que tous les raccordements sont étanches.

CAUTION: When making the water connections, make sure that the backflow preventer connecting 
pipework is not mechanically over-stressed. Over time this could cause breakages, with consequent 
water losses which, in turn, could cause harm to property and/or people.

 ATTENTION: Lorsque vous effectuez les raccordements d'eau, assurez-vous que la tuyauterie reliant
 disconnecteur n'est pas mécaniquement des overstressed. Au fil du temps, ceci pourrait causer des
 ruptures, avec pour conséquence des pertes en eau qui, à leur tour, peuvent causer des dommages à
 la propriété et/ou les gens.

CAUTION: Water temperatures higher than 120°F can be dangerous. During the installation, 
commissioning and maintenance of the backflow preventer, take the necessary precautions to ensure 
that such temperatures do not endanger people.

 ATTENTION: Les températures de l'eau supérieure à 100°F peut être dangereux. Au cours de
 l'installation, mise en service et l'entretien de la disconnecteur, prendre les précautions nécessaires afin
 de s'assurer que de telles températures ne compromettent pas les gens.
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  WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to the State
  of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more nformation go 

    to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.
   
    AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques comme le plomb, qui est
    connu dans l’État de Californie pour causer le cancer, dommages à la naissance ou autre. Pour plus

  d’informations rendez-vous www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

   
  WARNING: Caleffi shall not be liable for damages resulting from stress corrosion, misapplication or

misuse of it’s products.

AVERTISSEMENT: Caleffi ne sera pas responsable des dommages résultant de la corrosion sous
tension, d'une mauvaise application ou d'une mauvaise utilisation de ses produits.
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LEAVE THIS MANUAL FOR THE USER
LAISSEZ CE MANUEL AVEC L’UTILISATEUR

CAUTION: In the case of highly aggressive water, arrangements must be made to treat the water before 
it enters the backflow preventer, in accordance with current legislation.  Otherwise the valve may be 
damaged and will not operate correctly.

ATTENTION: Dans le cas de l'eau fortement agressifs, des dispositions doivent être prises pour traiter 
l'eau avant qu'elle ne pénètre dans le disconnecteur, conformément à la législation actuelle. Sinon la 
soupape pourrait être endommagée et ne fonctionnent pas correctement.
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The backflow preventer consists of two check valves (4) and (5), a chamber known as “reduced 
pressure area” (B) and of a discharge valve connected to the latter (3). The water entering the backflow 
preventer opens the upstream check valve (4) and at the same time through the channel (1) acts 
on the diaphragm (2) which closes the discharge valve (3) by means of the rod and then opens the 
downstream check valve. The pressure in the intermediate chamber under normal operating conditions 
is always less than the upstream pressure by at least 2 psi (140 mbar) as a result of a pre-calculated 
pressure loss on the first check valve. This difference in pressure ∆p between the upstream (A) and 
intermediate (B) areas can be specified on a safety basis so that in the event of damage occuring, or 
a vacuum, the discharge valve is opened when the upstream pressure is still greater than the pressure 
in the intermediate area by at least 2 psi (140 mbar). In the event of damage to the diaphragm, the 
safety gasket under the thrust of the contrast spring (3) prevents the return of water upstream from 
the discharge since there is no more ∆p equilibrium between the two areas.

NOTE: For the 1 1/4" and 1 1/2" models, to ensure correct operation the air must be released in the 
upper part of the diaphragm by means of the relief screw (6).

Principle of operation
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1/2" models 3/4", 1" models

These models include factory assembled inlet and outlet isolation/shut-off ball valves, not pictured.
Item 7 for 1/2" and 3/4" size is black in color. For 1" and 1 1/4" these are white.

1" model 
downstream 
check valve 
detail
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1 1/4" model

1 1/2" model

Factory assembled inlet and outlet isolation/shut-off ball valves are not pictured here.
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The installation of 574 series FlowShield RP backflow preventer should only be carried out by qualified 
personnel in accordance with applicable codes and regulations.

It includes an upstream and downstream shut-off valve.

Install the unit in an accessible area which is not susceptible to accidental flooding. The equipment is 
to be installed horizontally only. The air gap, must be connected in accordance with local codes. See 
page 16 through 20 for discharge extension pipe size and type, sourced separately.

Before installing the backflow preventer the pipe should be cleaned with a 
high-capacity water jet.

In order to protect the public supply system the backflow preventer is 
installed after the water meter and, to protect supplies for sanitary purposes 
in the internal system, it is installed where contamination can take place, eg: 
centralized heating systems, garden watering systems etc.
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574 series FlowShield RP
back�ow preventer
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*source extension pipe separately

Installation diagram

Installation
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Maintenance

Since the backflow preventer valve is used to ensure the safety of domestic water supplies it must 
be inspected per local codes. The first sign that the equipment is not functioning properly, generally 
associated with the presence of sand or other impurities is indicated by a permanent leakage through 
the discharge. This loss is just an initial warning sign and does not completely jeopardize the safety 
of the check mechanism but means that the unit should be dismantled and the equipment should be 
cleaned. A rapid inspection method, which should take less than 15 minutes is described in the table 
below.

In the event of dripping at the discharge it is recommended to create strong circulation flow for a few 
minutes by opening one or more taps. This is usually sufficient to flush out any sand or other impurities 
to restore normal operation.

Dimensions

A

D

E

B
C A

D

E

B

C A

adjustment screw 

6

½"
¾" , 1"

C

B

D

A

E

1 ¼"

Code A B C D E Wt 
(lb)

574004A ½" FNPT 3¼” 6¼” 40 mm 9¾” 5.0

574064A ½" press* 3¼” 6¼” 40 mm 123/8" 5.1

574050A ¾" FNPT 4" 10½” 40-60 mm 13¼” 9.5

574056A ¾" press* 4" 10½” 40-60 mm 16½” 9.6

574006A 1" FNPT 4" 10½” 40-60 mm 14" 9.5

574606A 1" press* 4" 10½” 40-60 mm 17¾” 9.6

574700A 1¼" FNPT 4" 11½” 40-60 mm 16½” 13

574706A 1¼" press* 4" 11½” 40-60 mm 20¼” 13

*Lay length:
½"   press:  10 7/8".
¾"   press:  14 ½"
1"    press:  15 7/8" 
1¼" press:  18 ¼" 



Code A B C D E Wt 
(lb)

574801A 1½" FNPT 4” 111/16” 40-60 mm 18¾” 15

574806A 1½" press* 4” 111/16” 40-60 mm 233/8" 17

574900A 2" FNPT 53/16" 14½” 40-60 mm 23¾” 25

574906A 2" press* 53/16" 14½” 40-60 mm 33¾” 27

53/16
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*Lay length:
1½" press:  20 3/8"
2"    press:  311/16”
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RAPID INSPECTION PROCEDURE 

DEFECT DETECTED

CAUSE

REQUIRED ACTION
 

OPERATION  

Close downstream 
shut-off valve

-Permanent leakage
-No leakage

Upstream valve or 
discharge valve 
leaking

Dismantle and 
inspect

Close upstream 
shut-off valve and 
open upstream 
pressure control cock

-Discharge does not 
open. Leakage is 
minimal and lasts 
more than 1 minutes.
-Discharge opens 
abruptly, emptying in 
less than 1 minute.

Discharge blocked Dismantle and 
inspect

Open downstream 
shut-off valve

-Continuous discharge
-No discharge

Downstream valve 
leaking

Dismantle and 
inspect. Put back 
into operation.
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Procedure for 
examining 
internal parts

(½", ¾" and 1")

The following illustrations show the 
required operations to inspect the 
functional inner parts of the backflow 
preventer, sizes ½", ¾" and 1" .

1. Release the pressure by unscewing 
the pressure  test  ports.  Remove the 
cover bolts. 

2. Pull out the core assembly and 
spring. 

3.  Pull out the seat of the discharge 
valve by pushing it from the outside
while handling it with care so as not 
to damage it. Caution: If it should not 
be removed, protect it from possible 
damage which could result from 
changing the check valves.

4. Remove the split rings holding the 
check valves in place with a pair of 
long-nose pliers. 

Ve r if ic he  e d e ve ntua li
s os tituz ioni de i gr uppi inte r ni
a l dis c onne ttore

C he c k s  on a nd w he re
ne c e s s a r y re pla c e m e nts  for
the  inte r na l pa r ts  of  the
ba c k f low  pre ve nte r

Ü be r pr üfung und A us ta us c h
de r  R üc k s c hla gk la ppe n de s
S ys te m tre nne r s

Vé r if ic a tions  e t é ve ntue ls
re m pla c e m e nts  de s  pa r tie s
inte r ne s  du dis c onne c te ur

R e vis ie  e n e ve ntue le
ve r va nging va n de
inte r ne  groe pe n va n de
e r ungs troom be r ve iliging

K ontroll  oc h utbyte  a v de la r
i  å te r s tr öm nings s k ydde t

Le illustrazioni c he seguono indic ano le operazioni nec essarie alla verific a
dei gruppi funzionali all'interno del disc onnettore per le dimensioni 1/2”,
3/4” e 1” (574006).

The following drawings  show the required operations  to c hec k the
func tional inner parts  of bac kflow preventer,  s izes  1/2”,  3/4” and
1” (574006).

Folgende Abbildungen zeigen die Vorgehensweise zur Überprüfung der
R üc ksc hlagklappen des  S ystemtrenners  1/2”, 3/4” und 1” (574006).

Les  illustrations  qui suivent montrent les  opérations  néc essaires  à la
vérific ation des  parties  fonc tionnelles  internes  du disc onnec teur pour les
dimensions  1/2”, 3/4” et 1” (574006).

De volgende foto's  illus treren de handelingen die moeten worden
uitgevoerd ter revis ie van de interne groepen van 1/2”, 3/4” en 1”
(574006) terungstroombeveiliging.

Illustrationerna nedan visar hur delarna i återströmningsskydd 1/2”, 3/4”
oc h 1” (574006) kontrolleras .

S c aric are la press ione utilizzando i rubinetti installati sul disc onnettore.
R imuovere le viti sul c operc hio.

R elease the pressure us ing the c oc ks  fitted to the bac kflow preventer.
R emove the c over bolts .

Mit Hilfe der auf dem S ystemtrenner installierten Prüfhähne den Druc k
ablassen. Dec kel aufsc hrauben.

Après  avoir isoler l’appareil,  faire c huter la press ion en utilisant les
robinets  installés  sur le disc onnec teur. Oter les  vis  du c hapeau.

De druk aflaten via de op de terungstroombeveiliging gemonteerde
kraantjes . De sc hroeven van het deksel verwijderen.

Öppna kontrollventilerna. S kruva bort bultarna som håller loc ket.

S filare il gruppo centrale e la molla di contrasto.

Pull out the central assembly and contrast spring.

Deckel mit E ntleerungsventil entnehmen.

Démonter le chapeau, le dispositif de décharge et le ressort de
rappel. C ontrôler la membrane et le c lapet de décharge et
éventuellement les  changer.

De centrale groep en de drukveer uitnemen.

Ta ut membran, dräneringsventil och fjäder.

1.

2.

E strarre la sede della valvola di scarico spingendo dall'esterno,
maneggiandola con cautela per evitare di danneggiarla.
Atte nz ione : se questa non dovesse essere tolta proteggerla da
eventuali urti che s i potrebbero verificare durante la sostituzione dei
ritegni.

Pull out the seat of the discharge valve by pushing it from the outside
whilst handling it with care so as  not to damage it.
C a ution : If it should not be removed protect it from possible damage
which could result from changing the check valves.

Durch leichten Druck von Außen den Ventils itz des Ablaßventils
vorsichtig, so daß dieser nicht beschädigt wird, herausdrücken.
Ac htung: Falls  der Ventils itz nicht herausgenommem wird, muß beim
Ausbau der R ückflußverhinderer darauf geachtet werden, daß der
Ventils itz nicht durch S töße beschädigt wird.

3.
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5. Remove the upstream and downstream 
check valves using a common pipe 
wrench or suitable size pliers.

6. After examination and after replacing 
any necessary components when 
reinstalling the check valves make sure 
the split rings are perfectly located in 
the  seat.
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Procedure for 
examining 
internal parts

(1¼")

The following illustrations show the 
required operations to inspect the 
functional inner parts of the backflow 
preventer, size 1¼" .

1. Release the pressure by unscewing the 
pressure test ports. Remove the cover .

2. Pull out the core assembly and 
spring. 

3.  Pull out the seat of the discharge 
valve by pushing it from the outside
while handling it with care so as not 
to damage it. Caution: If it should not 
be removed, protect it from possible 
damage which could result from 
changing the check valves.

4. Remove the split rings holding the 
check valves in place with a pair of 
long-nose pliers. 

12



5. Remove the upstream and downstream 
check valves using a common pipe 
wrench or suitable size pliers.

6. After examination and after replacing 
any necessary components when 
reinstalling the check valves make sure 
the split rings are perfectly located in 
the  seat.

7. To close the backflow preventer, 
step backwards through steps  
3 and 2. Place  the threaded 
connection correctly into its seat.
Press the central rod through with 
a pointed tool, and fully screw the 
cover in place with a hexagonal 
wrench while firmly holding in place.

13

14

1”  -  1 1/4”

Per c hiudere il disc onnettore, effettuare a ritroso le operazioni desc ritte
ai punti 3 e 2.
Per avvitare il c operc hio, proc edere c ome segue: 
pos izionare c orrettamente in sede la filettatura, premere l’asta c entrale
mediante un utens ile appuntito, avvitare fino a battuta il c operc hio c on
una c hiave esagonale mantenendolo premuto.

To c lose the bac kflow preventer, follow bac kwards  the operations
desc ribed in points  3 and 2.
To sc rew the c over, proc eed as  follows :
Plac e the threading c orrec tly into its  seat, press  the c entral rod through
a pointed tool, fully sc rew the c over with an hexagonal wrenc h while
keeping it pressed.

Um den S ystemtrenner zu sc hließen, führen s ie die Punkte 2 und 3 in
umgekehrter R eihenfolge durc h.
S etzen S ie den Dec kel mit seinem G ewinde korrekt in seinen S itz,
drüc ken S ie das  E ntleerungsventil mit einem S c hraubendreher o. ä.
nac h Unten und sc hrauben den Dec kel währenddessen mit einem
S c hraubensc hlüssel fest.

Pour fermer le disc onnec teur, effec tuer les  opérations  à l'envers
dec rites  aux points  3 et 2.
Pour visser le c ouverc le, proc éder c omme suit :
pos itionner c orrec tement le filetage du c ouverc le, appuyer l'axe
c entrale à l'aide d'un outil approprié,  vis s er jus qu'en butée le
c ouverc le avec  une c lé hexagonale tout en le maintenant appuyer.

Om de terugstroombeveiliger te s luiten, volg in omgekeerde volgorde
de stappen zoals  besc hreven in punt 3 en 2.
Om het deksel vast te sc hroeven, ga als  volgt te werk: plaats  de
draadaans luiting c orec t in z ijn z itting,  druk met een puntig
gereedsc hap op de c entrale as , draai met een zeskants leutel het
deksel helemaal vast terwijl je op de c entrale as  blijft drukken.

För att återmontera återströmningsskyddet, följ s tegen baklänges
enligt punkt 3 oc h 2.
Montera loc ket enligt följande:
Plac era loc ket så att det s itter rätt i gängningen, tryc k ned den c entrala
stången med hjälp av ett spets igt verktyg, dra åt loc ket med en fast
nyc kel medan det pressas  nedåt med det spets iga verktyget.

7.



Procedure for 
examining 
internal parts

(1½" and 2")

The following illustrations show the 
required operations to inspect the 
functional inner parts of the backflow 
preventer, sizes 1½" and 2" .

1. Release the pressure by unscewing the 
pressure test ports. Remove the cover 
bolts.

2. Pull out the core assembly and 
spring. 

3.  Pull out the seat of the discharge 
valve by pushing it from the outside
while handling it with care so as not 
to damage it. Caution: If it should not 
be removed, protect it from possible 
damage which could result from 
changing the check valves.

4. Remove the split rings holding the 
check valves in place with a pair of 
long-nose pliers. 
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5. Remove the upstream and downstream 
check valves using a common pipe 
wrench or suitable size pliers.

6. After examination and after replacing 
any necessary components when 
reinstalling the check valves make sure 
the split rings are perfectly located in 
the  seat.

15



1 Discharge assembly

2 Upstream check valve

3 Downstream check valve

4 Upstream ball valve*

5 Downstream ball valve

6 Air gap

7 Pressure test port

8 Inspection cover

9 Seal ring

10 Body

11 Discharge pipe**

Ref #
574004A
574064A Backflow code #

1 59978

Spare part code #

2 59977

3 59979

4 F0001626

5 F0001624

6 59980

Spare parts

16

* Comes complete with PT port
**1” PVC pipe, separately sourced.
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Dispositivo di scarico

Ritegno a monte

Ritegno a valle

Imbuto di scarico

Rubinetto di controllo

Coperchio d’ispezione

Anello di tenuta

Corpo

Guarnizione

Codolo

Calotta

Auslaufvorrichtung

Vordruck-RV

Hinterdruck-RV

Auslaufrichter

Prüfhahn

Deckel

Haltaring

Gehäuse

Dichtung

Nippel

Überwurfmutter

Terungslagklep bovenstrooms

Terungslagklep benedenstrooms

Afvoermechanisme

Overlooptrechter

Controlekraan

Inspectiedeksel

Pakking ring

Lichaam

Dichting

Greep

Kapje

Discharge device

Upstream check valve

Downstream check valve

Tundish

Test cock

Inspection cover

Seal ring

Body

Gasket

Tailpiece

Nut

1

2

3

4

57
40
04

               N °  Rif.
            N °  Rif.
         Ref. Nr.
      Ref. Nr.
   Ref. Nr.
Ref. Nr.

                Codice disconnettore
             Code Back�ow
          Systemtrenner Art.Nr.
      Code disconnecteur
   Terungstroombeveiliger Code
Återströmningsskyddets del

Codice ricambio
Spare parts Nr.
Ersatzteil Art.Nr.
Code pièces de rechange
Vervangings-onderdfelen code
Reservdelsnummer

 

3

Dispositif de décharge

Clapet amont

Clapet aval

Entonnoir de décharge

Robinet de contrôle

Chapeau d'inspection

Jonc de �xation

Corps

Joint

Douille

Ecrou

6

10

2

9

1

7

9

8

59978

59977

59979

59980

Dräneringsventil

Uppströms backventil

Nedströms backventil

Fäste för dräneringsledning

Kontrollventil

Lock

Seegersäkring

Hus

Packning

Nippel

Mutter

11

4 5

Ricambi
Spare parts
Ersatzteile
Pièces de rechange
Vervangingsonderdelen
Reservdelar

574004A 
574064A
(½”)

For press models, press fittings are NPT male x Press, not 
shown above and not available from Caleffi. Source for modifying 
the NPT model, or to replace on press models, from any 
supply house. Be sure to use Loctite® to secure the threaded 
connection.

Equipment for annual inspection includes:
-upstream pressure gauge
-downstream pressure gauge
-differential pressure gauge
-flexible hoses and fittings



574050A 
574056A
(¾”)
574006A
574606A
(1")

1 Discharge assembly

2 Upstream check valve

3 Downstream check valve

4 Discharge valve seat

5 Upstream ball valve*

6 Downstream ball valve

7 Air gap

9 Pressure test port

10 Inspection Cover

11 Split ring

12 Body

13 Discharge pipe**

Ref #
574050A
574056A

   (¾")

574006A
574606A

   (1")

Back-
flow 
code #

1 59471 59471

Spare 
part 
code #

2 59469 H0008485

3 59470 H0008021

4 59472 59472

5 F0001627 F0001628

6 F0001625 F0001629

7 39623 39623

Spare 
parts

Equipment for annual inspection includes:
-upstream pressure gauge
-downstream pressure gauge
-differential pressure gauge
-flexible hoses and fittings

17

* Comes complete with PT port
**2” PVC, separately sourced.

NOTE: Call out for part 8 does not 
apply to this size.

11

C
A

LE
FF

I

C
A

LE
FF

I

C
A

LE
FF

I

1

2

3

4

9 10

11

12

7

5 6

13

For press models, press fittings are NPT male x Press, not 
shown above and not available from Caleffi. Source for modifying 
the NPT model, or to replace on press models, from any 
supply house. Be sure to use Loctite® to secure the threaded 
connection.



C
A

LE
FF

I

C
A

LE
FF

I

C
A

LE
FF

I

11

1

2

3

4

9 10

11

12

7

5 6

8

574700A 
574706A
(1 ¼")
574801A
574806A
(1 ½")

1 Discharge assembly

2 Upstream check valve

3 Downstream check valve

4 Discharge valve seat

5 Upstream ball valve*

6 Downstream ball valve

7 Air gap

8 Deflector 

9 Pressure test port

10 Inspection Cover

11 Split ring

12 Body

13 Discharge pipe**

Ref #
574700A
574706A

574801A
574806A

Back-
flow 
code #

1 59457 59457

Spare 
part 
code #

2 59455 59455

3 59456 F0001636

4 59458 59458

5 F0001631 F0001633

6 F0001630 F0001632

7 39623 39623

Spare 
parts

Equipment for annual inspection includes:
-upstream pressure gauge
-downstream pressure gauge
-differential pressure gauge
-flexible hoses and fittings

18

13

(for 1 ¼")

(for 1 ½")

3

* Comes complete with PT port
**2” PVC, separately sourced.

For press models, press fittings are NPT male x Press, not 
shown above and not available from Caleffi. Source for modifying 
the NPT model, or to replace on press models, from any 
supply house. Be sure to use Loctite® to secure the threaded 
connection.
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C
A

LE
FF

I

C
A

LE
FF

I

11

1

2

3

4

9 10

11

12

8

7

5 6

r

574900A 
574906A
(2")

1 Discharge assembly

2 Upstream check valve

3 Downstream check valve

4 Discharge valve seat

5 Upstream ball valve*

6 Downstream ball valve

7 Air gap

8 Deflector 

9 Pressure test port

10 Inspection Cover

11 Split ring

12 Body

13 Discharge pipe***

Ref #
574900A
574906A

Back-
flow 
code #

1 59461

Spare 
part 
code #

2 59459

3 59460

4 59462

5 F0001635

6 F0001634

7 31872

8 31875

Spare 
parts

Equipment for annual inspection includes:
-upstream pressure gauge
-downstream pressure gauge
-differential pressure gauge
-flexible hoses and fittings

13

For press models, press fittings are NPT male x Press, not 
shown above and not available from Caleffi. Source for modifying 
the NPT model, or to replace on press models, from any 
supply house. Be sure to use Loctite® to secure the threaded 
connection.

* Comes complete with PT port
**2” PVC, separately sourced.
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NOTES

Caleffi North America, Inc.
3883 West Milwaukee Road
Milwaukee, WI 53208
T: 414.238.2360 F: 414.238.236609-2023

For Technical Support call 1-414-338-6338, or 
email techsupport.us@caleffi.com
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